

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION**

MARIA FERNANDA RICO ANDRADE,
individually and on behalf of the estate of
Gerardo Lozano Rico, deceased,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, UNITED
STATES CUSTOMS & BORDER
PROTECTION, UNITED STATES OFFICE OF
BORDER PATROL, JANET NAPOLITANO,
DAVID V. AGUILAR, ALAN BERSIN,
MICHAEL J. FISHER, ROSENDO
HINOJOSA, DAVID COULS, REYES DIAZ,
JOSE TEJEDA, and EBERTO CABELLO,

Defendants.

No. 15-cv-00103

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. *BIVENS* CLAIMS4

 A. Plaintiff States *Bivens* Claims Against the Supervisor Defendants. 4

 1. The Supervisor’s Are Personally Responsible for Causing Lozano’s Death. 4

 2. Defendants Concede That Plaintiff Sufficiently Alleges Facts Establishing Each Supervisor’s Deliberate Failure to Train. 5

 3. Nothing Supports Defendants’ Attempt to Depart from Clearly Established Law Governing Supervisor Liability. 6

 B. Plaintiff States *Bivens* Claims Against the Agents..... 8

 1. The Fourth Amendment Is Not Exclusive. 8

 2. The Agents’ Use of Force Was Excessive Under the Fourth Amendment..... 9

 a. The Agents’ Killing Pursuant to the Vehicle Policy Was Objectively Unreasonable. 9

 b. The Agents’ Actions Taken Pursuant to the Vehicle Policy Violated Clearly Established Law..... 12

II. FTCA CLAIMS13

III. A LIMITATIONS DEFENSE DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFF’S *BIVENS* AND FTCA CLAIMS.14

 A. Plaintiff’s FTCA and *Bivens*’ Claims Against the Supervisors Did Not Accrue until the PERF Report Exposed the Self-Concealing Vehicle Policy..... 15

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Against the Agents and Supervisors Are Tolloed under Theories of Equitable Estoppel and Equitable Tolling. 17

IV. PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....19

V. LAW OF NATION CLAIMS.....21

 A. Congress Provided for Tort Claims for Violating Norms that Bind the Sovereign.22

 B. Defendants Offer No Viable Argument to Justify Immunity for Both the United States and Its Officials..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abraham v. Raso,
183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 13

Adams v. Speers,
473 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 10

Adrian v. Selbe,
364 F. App’x 934 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Arar v. Ashcroft,
532 F.3d 157, 174-75 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 20

Argueta v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
08-cv-01652, 2009 WL 1307236 (D.N.J. May 7,
2009)..... 21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 3, 6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of
Narcotics*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 2

Brown v. Miller,
519 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 9

Brumfield v. Hollins,
551 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 7

Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 17

Casares v. Agri-Placements Int’l, Inc.,
12 F. Supp. 3d 956 (S.D. Tex. 2014)..... 19

Cowan ex rel. Cooper v. Breen,
352 F.3d 756 (2d Cir. 2003) 10

Cuvillier v. Taylor,
503 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 3

Dodds v. Richardson,
614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 7

E.A.F.F. v. United States,
955 F. Supp. 2d 707 (W.D. Tex. 2013)..... 7

Ellis v. Wynalda,
999 F.2d 243 (7th Cir.1993)..... 13

Enahoro v. Abubakar,
408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 23

Estate of Davis ex rel. McCully v. City of N. Richland Hills,
406 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 4, 12

Estate of Starks v. Enyart,
5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 11, 13

Gonzales v. S.W. Olshan Found. Repair Co., LLC,
400 S.W.3d 52 (Tex. 2013) 17

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 2, 8

Guidry v. United States Tobacco Co.,
188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 21

Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno,
515 U.S. 417 (1995)..... 25

Harvey v. Montgomery Cnty., Tex.,
881 F. Supp. 2d 785 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... 4

Hernandez v. United States,
757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 7

Hernandez v. United States,
785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015) (en banc) 24, 25

Herring v. U.S.,
555 U.S. 135 (2009)..... 6

Housdan v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., No. 3:13-cv-
0543, 2014 WL 4814760 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 24,
2014) 5

In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litig.,
978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 23

Iqbal v. Hasty,
490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007) 20

Jones v. City of Atlanta,
192 F. App’x 894 (11th Cir. 2006) 10

Kirby v. Duva,
530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 10

Lavellee v. Listi,
611 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1980) 15

Lewis v. Boucher,
35 F. App’x 64 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 10

Lynch v. Cannatella,
810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 9

Lytle v. Bexar Cnty., Tex.,
560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 10, 12, 13

Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez,
459 F.3d 618, 624 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 8

McCaslin v. Wilkins,
183 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 10

McFadin v. Gerber,
587 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 19, 20

Murray-Ruhl v. Passinault,
246 F. App’x 338 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 10

Osborn v. Haley,
549 U.S. 225 (2007)..... 14

Piotrowski v. City of Houston,
237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 15, 16

Rhodes v. Guiberson Oil Tools Div.,
927 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 17

Ribbey v. Cox,
222 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 10

Sanchez v. Pereira–Castillo,
590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009) 7

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC,
671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 22

<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Sigley v. City of Parma Heights</i> , 437 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Smith v. Cupp</i> , 430 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>T.E. v. Grindle</i> , 599 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	9, 12
<i>Tubar v. Clift</i> , 286 F. App'x 348 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Aguirre-Villa</i> , 460 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	8
<i>Vanderbilt Mortg. and Fin., Inc. v. Flores</i> , 692 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Whitley v. Hanna</i> , 726 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012).....	23
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	21

28 U.S.C. § 2679..... 13, 14

28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602–11..... 22

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law
§§ 702(c), 711(a) (1987)..... 25
